

PART II – CONTRACT CLAUSES

SECTION I

CONTRACT CLAUSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CLAUSE NO.	FAR/DEAR REFERENCE	TITLE OF CLAUSE
I.1	FAR 52.202-1	DEFINITIONS (JUN 2020); MODIFIED BY DEAR 952.202-1
I.2	FAR 52.203-3	GRATUITIES (APR 1984)
I.3	FAR 52.203-5	COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES (MAY 2014)
I.4	FAR 52.203-6	RESTRICTIONS ON SUBCONTRACTOR SALES TO THE GOVERNMENT (JUN 2020)
I.5	FAR 52.203-7	ANTI-KICKBACK PROCEDURES (JUN 2020)
I.6	FAR 52.203-8	CANCELLATION, RESCISSION, AND RECOVERY OF FUNDS FOR ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY (MAY 2014)
I.7	FAR 52.203-10	PRICE OR FEE ADJUSTMENT FOR ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY (MAY 2014)
I.8	FAR 52.203-12	LIMITATION ON PAYMENTS TO INFLUENCE CERTAIN FEDERAL TRANSACTIONS (JUN 2020)
I.9	FAR 52.203-13	CONTRACTOR CODE OF BUSINESS ETHICS AND CONDUCT (NOV 2021)
I.10	FAR 52.203-14	DISPLAY OF HOTLINE POSTER(S) (NOV 2021); MODIFIED BY DEAR 903.1004
I.11	FAR 52.203-17	CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE WHISTLEBLOWER RIGHTS (NOV 2023)
I.12	FAR 52.203-19	PROHIBITION ON REQUIRING CERTAIN INTERNAL CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENTS OR STATEMENTS (JAN 2017)

CLAUSE NO.	FAR/DEAR REFERENCE	TITLE OF CLAUSE
I.13	FAR 52.204-4	PRINTED OR COPIED DOUBLE-SIDED ON POST CONSUMER FIBER CONTENT PAPER (MAY 2011)
I.14	FAR 52.204-9	PERSONAL IDENTITY VERIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL (JAN 2011)
I.15	FAR 52.204-10	REPORTING EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION AND FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACT AWARDS (JUN 2020)
I.16	FAR 52.204-13	SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT MAINTENANCE (OCT 2018)
I.17	FAR 52.204-18	COMMERCIAL AND GOVERNMENT ENTITY CODE MAINTENANCE (AUG 2020)
I.18	FAR 52.204-19	INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE OF REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS (DEC 2014)
I.19	FAR 52.204-21	BASIC SAFEGUARDING OF COVERED CONTRACTOR INFORMATION SYSTEMS (NOV 2021)
I.20	FAR 52.204-23	PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING FOR HARDWARE, SOFTWARE, AND SERVICES DEVELOPED OR PROVIDED BY KASPERSKY LAB AND OTHER COVERED ENTITIES (DEC 2023)
I.21	FAR 52.204-25	PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING FOR CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT (NOV 2021)
I.22	FAR 52.204-27	PROHIBITION ON A BYTEDANCE COVERED APPLICATION (JUN 2023)
I.23	FAR 52.209-6	PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT'S INTEREST WHEN SUBCONTRACTING WITH CONTRACTORS DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, OR PROPOSED FOR DEBARMENT (NOV 2021)
I.24	FAR 52.209-9	UPDATES OF PUBLICLY AVAILABLE INFORMATION REGARDING RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS (OCT 2018)

CLAUSE NO.	FAR/DEAR REFERENCE	TITLE OF CLAUSE
I.25	FAR 52.209-10	PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING WITH INVERTED DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS (NOV 2015)
I.26	FAR 52.210-1	MARKET RESEARCH (NOV 2021)
I.27	FAR 52.211-5	MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS (AUG 2000)
I.28	FAR 52.215-8	ORDER OF PRECEDENCE - UNIFORM CONTRACT FORMAT (OCT 1997)
I.29	FAR 52.215-12	SUBCONTRACTOR CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA (JUN 2020)
I.30	FAR 52.215-13	SUBCONTRACTOR CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA-MODIFICATIONS (JUN 2020)
I.31	FAR 52.215-14	INTEGRITY OF UNIT PRICES (NOV 2021)
I.32	FAR 52.215-15	PENSION ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSET REVERSIONS (OCT 2010)
I.33	FAR 52.215-17	WAIVER OF FACILITIES CAPITAL COST OF MONEY (OCT 1997)
I.34	FAR 52.215-23	LIMITATIONS ON PASS-THROUGH CHARGES (JUN 2020)
I.35	FAR 52.219-4	NOTICE OF PRICE EVALUATION PREFERENCE FOR HUBZONE SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS (OCT 2022)
I.36	FAR 52.219-8	UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS (FEB 2024) (PF 2023-13)
I.37	FAR 52.219-9	SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (SEP 2023)
I.38	FAR 52.219-16	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES- SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (SEP 2021)
I.39	FAR 52.219-28	POST-AWARD SMALL BUSINESS PROGRAM REREPRESENTATION (FEB 2024)
I.40	FAR 52.222-1	NOTICE TO THE GOVERNMENT OF LABOR DISPUTES (FEB 1997)
I.41	FAR 52.222-3	CONVICT LABOR (JUN 2003)

CLAUSE NO.	FAR/DEAR REFERENCE	TITLE OF CLAUSE
I.42	FAR 52.222-4	CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS-OVERTIME COMPENSATION (MAY 2018)
I.43	FAR 52.222-11	SUBCONTRACTS (LABOR STANDARDS) (MAY 2014)
I.44	FAR 52.222-19	CHILD LABOR-COOPERATION WITH AUTHORITIES AND REMEDIES (FEB 2024) V 3)
I.45	FAR 52.222-21	PROHIBITION OF SEGREGATED FACILITIES (APR 2015)
I.46	FAR 52.222-26	EQUAL OPPORTUNITY (SEP 2016)
I.47	FAR 52.222-29	NOTIFICATION OF VISA DENIAL (APR 2015)
I.47A	FAR 52.222-33	NOTICE OF REQUIREMENT FOR PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT (ALTERNATE III)(JAN 2024)
I.47B	FAR 52.222-34	PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT (ALTERNATE II)(JAN 2024)
I.48	FAR 52.222-35	EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR VETERANS (JUN 2020)
I.49	FAR 52.222-36	EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR WORKERS WITH DISABILITIES (JUN 2020)
I.50	FAR 52.222-37	EMPLOYMENT REPORTS ON VETERANS (JUN 2020)
I.51	FAR 52.222-40	NOTIFICATION OF EMPLOYEE RIGHTS UNDER THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT (DEC 2010)
I.52	FAR 52.222-50	COMBATING TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS (NOV 2021)
I.53	FAR 52.222-54	EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY VERIFICATION (MAY 2022)
I.54	FAR 52.223-2	AFFIRMATIVE PROCUREMENT OF BIOBASED PRODUCTS UNDER SERVICE AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS (SEP 2013)

CLAUSE NO.	FAR/DEAR REFERENCE	TITLE OF CLAUSE
I.55	FAR 52.223-3	HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION AND MATERIAL SAFETY DATA (FEB 2021) (ALTERNATE I) (JULY 1995)
I.56	FAR 52.223-5	POLLUTION PREVENTION AND RIGHT-TO-KNOW INFORMATION (MAY 2011) (ALTERNATE I) (MAY 2011)
I.57	FAR 52.223-7	NOTICE OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS (JAN 1997)
I.58	FAR 52.223-9	ESTIMATE OF PERCENTAGE OF RECOVERED MATERIAL CONTENT FOR EPA-DESIGNATED ITEMS (MAY 2008)
I.59	FAR 52.223-10	WASTE REDUCTION PROGRAM (MAY 2011)
I.60	FAR 52.223-11	OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES AND HIGH GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL HYDROFLUOROCARBONS (JUN 2016)
I.61	FAR 52.223-12	MAINTENANCE, SERVICE, REPAIR, OR DISPOSAL OF REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT AND AIR CONDITIONERS (JUN 2016)
I.62	FAR 52.223-13	ACQUISITION OF EPEAT-REGISTERED IMAGING EQUIPMENT (JUN 2014)
I.63	FAR 52.223-14	ACQUISITION OF EPEAT-REGISTERED TELEVISIONS (JUN 2014)
I.64	FAR 52.223-15	ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN ENERGY-CONSUMING PRODUCTS (MAY 2020)
I.65	FAR 52.223-16	ACQUISITION OF EPEAT®-REGISTERED PERSONAL COMPUTER PRODUCTS (OCT 2015)
I.66	FAR 52.223-17	AFFIRMATIVE PROCUREMENT OF EPA-DESIGNATED ITEMS IN SERVICE AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS (AUG 2018)
I.67	FAR 52.223-18	ENCOURAGING CONTRACTOR POLICIES TO BAN TEXT MESSAGING WHILE DRIVING (JUN 2020)

CLAUSE NO.	FAR/DEAR REFERENCE	TITLE OF CLAUSE
I.68	FAR 52.223-19	COMPLIANCE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS (MAY 2011)
I.69	FAR 52.223-20	AEROSOLS (JUNE 2016)
I.70	FAR 52.223-21	FOAMS (JUNE 2016)
I.71	FAR 52.224-1	PRIVACY ACT NOTIFICATION (APR 1984)
I.72	FAR 52.224-2	PRIVACY ACT (APR 1984)
I.73	FAR 52.224-3	PRIVACY TRAINING (JAN 2017)
I.74	FAR 52.225-1	BUY AMERICAN ACT-SUPPLIES (OCT 2022); MODIFIED BY DEAR 970.2570
I.75	FAR 52.225-8	DUTY-FREE ENTRY (OCT 2010)
I.76	FAR 52.225-9	BUY AMERICAN-CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS (OCT 2022)
I.77	FAR 52.225-13	RESTRICTIONS ON CERTAIN FOREIGN PURCHASES (FEB 2021)
I.78	FAR 52.226-1	UTILIZATION OF INDIAN ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIAN-OWNED ECONOMIC ENTERPRISES (JUNE 2000)
I.79	FAR 52.227-23	RIGHTS TO PROPOSAL DATA (TECHNICAL) (JUN 1987)
I.80	FAR 52.229-8	TAXES-FOREIGN COST-REIMBURSEMENT CONTRACTS (MAR 1990)
I.81	FAR 52.230-2	COST ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (JUN 2020)
I.82	FAR 52.230-6	ADMINISTRATION OF COST ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (JUNE 2010)
I.83	FAR 52.232-17	INTEREST (MAY 2014)
I.84	FAR 52.232-18	AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
I.85	FAR 52.232-24	PROHIBITION OF ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS (MAY 2014)
I.86	FAR 52.232-39	UNENFORCEABILITY OF UNAUTHORIZED OBLIGATIONS (JUN 2013)
I.87	FAR 52.232-40	PROVIDING ACCELERATED PAYMENTS TO SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTORS (MAR 2023)

CLAUSE NO.	FAR/DEAR REFERENCE	TITLE OF CLAUSE
I.88	FAR 52.233-1	DISPUTES (MAY 2014) (ALTERNATE I) (DEC 1991)
I.89	FAR 52.233-3	PROTEST AFTER AWARD (AUG 1996) (ALTERNATE I) (JUNE 1985)
I.90	FAR 52.233-4	APPLICABLE LAW FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM (OCT 2004)
I.91	FAR 52.236-8	OTHER CONTRACTS (APR 1984)
I.91A	FAR 52.237-2	PROTECTION OF GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS, EQUIPMENT, AND VEGETATION (APR 1984)
I.92	FAR 52.237-3	CONTINUITY OF SERVICES (JAN 1991)
I.93	FAR 52.242-1	NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISALLOW COSTS (APR 1984)
I.94	FAR 52.242-3	PENALTIES FOR UNALLOWABLE COSTS (DEC 2022) (DEVIATION) (PF 2022-23) (OCT 2021)
I.95	FAR 52.242-4	CERTIFICATION OF FINAL INDIRECT COSTS (JAN 1997) (DEVIATION)(PF 2022-23)(OCT 2021)
I.96	FAR 52.242-5	PAYMENTS TO SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTORS (JAN 2017)
I.97	FAR 52.242-13	BANKRUPTCY (JUL 1995)
I.98	FAR 52.244-5	COMPETITION IN SUBCONTRACTING (DEC 1996)
I.99	FAR 52.244-6	SUBCONTRACTS FOR COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES (FEB 2024)
I.100	FAR 52.246-26	REPORTING NONCONFORMING ITEMS (NOV 2021)
I.101	FAR 52.247-1	COMMERCIAL BILL OF LADING NOTATIONS (FEB 2006)
I.102	FAR 52.247-63	PREFERENCE FOR U.S. FLAG AIR CARRIERS (JUN 2003)

CLAUSE NO.	FAR/DEAR REFERENCE	TITLE OF CLAUSE
I.103	FAR 52.247-64	PREFERENCE FOR PRIVATELY OWNED U.S.-FLAG COMMERCIAL VESSELS (NOV 2021)
I.104	FAR 52.249-6	TERMINATION (COST-REIMBURSEMENT) (MAY 2004); MODIFIED BY DEAR 970.4905-1 (DEC 2000)
I.105	FAR 52.249-14	EXCUSABLE DELAYS (APR 1984)
I.106	FAR 52.251-1	GOVERNMENT SUPPLY SOURCES (APR 2012) (SC ALTERNATE) (APR 2018)
I.107	FAR 52.251-2	INTERAGENCY FLEET MANAGEMENT SYSTEM VEHICLES AND RELATED SERVICES (JAN 1991)
I.108	FAR 52.252-6	AUTHORIZED DEVIATIONS IN CLAUSES (NOV 2020)
I.109	FAR 52.253-1	COMPUTER GENERATED FORMS (JAN 1991)
I.110	DEAR 952.203-70	WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTION FOR CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEES (DEC 2000)
I.111	DEAR 952.204-2	SECURITY REQUIREMENTS (AUG 2016)
I.112	DEAR 952.204-70	CLASSIFICATION/DECLASSIFICATION (SEP 1997)
I.113	DEAR 952.204-71	SENSITIVE FOREIGN NATIONS CONTROLS (MAR 2011)
I.114	DEAR 952.204-72	DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION (APR 1994)
I.115	DEAR 952.204-75	PUBLIC AFFAIRS (DEC 2000)
I.116	DEAR 952.204-77	COMPUTER SECURITY (AUG 2006)
I.117	DEAR 952.208-7	TAGGING OF LEASED VEHICLES (APR 1984)
I.118	DEAR 952.209-72	ORGANIZATIONAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST (AUG 2009) ALTERNATE I (AUG 2009)
I.119	DEAR 952.211-71	PRIORITIES AND ALLOCATIONS (ATOMIC ENERGY) (APR 2008)

CLAUSE NO.	FAR/DEAR REFERENCE	TITLE OF CLAUSE
I.120	DEAR 952.215-70	KEY PERSONNEL (DEC 2000)
I.121	DEAR 952.235-71	RESEARCH MISCONDUCT (JUL 2005)
I.122	DEAR 952.242-70	TECHNICAL DIRECTION (DEC 2000)
I.123	DEAR 952.250-70	NUCLEAR HAZARDS INDEMNITY AGREEMENT (AUG 2016)
I.124	DEAR 952.251-70	CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE TRAVEL DISCOUNTS (AUG 2009)
I.125	DEAR 970.5203-1	MANAGEMENT CONTROLS (JUN 2007) (SC ALTERNATE) (APR 2018) (DEVIATION) (PF 2022-23) (OCT 2021)
I.126	DEAR 970.5203-2	PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT AND COLLABORATION (MAY 2006)
I.127	DEAR 970.5203-3	CONTRACTOR'S ORGANIZATION (DEC 2000)
I.128	DEAR 970.5204-2	LAWS, REGULATIONS AND DOE DIRECTIVES (DEC 2000) (DEVIATION) (MAY 2018) (SC ALTERNATE) (SEPT 2018)
I.129	DEAR 970.5204-3	ACCESS TO AND OWNERSHIP OF RECORDS (OCT 2014) (DEVIATION: PF 2015-23)
I.130	DEAR 970.5211-1	WORK AUTHORIZATION (MAY 2007)
I.131	DEAR 970.5215-1	TOTAL AVAILABLE FEE: BASE FEE AMOUNT AND PERFORMANCE FEE AMOUNT (DEC 2000) (ALTERNATES II AND III) (DEC 2000) (DEVIATION)
I.132	DEAR 970.5215-3	CONDITIONAL PAYMENT OF FEE, PROFIT, OR INCENTIVES-FACILITY MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS (AUG 2009)
I.133	DEAR 970.5216-7	ALLOWABLE COST AND PAYMENT (OCT 2021) (DEVIATION) (PF 2022-23) (OCT 2021)
I.134	DEAR 970.5217-1	STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP PROJECTS PROGRAM (NON-DOE FUNDED WORK) (April 23, 2015)

CLAUSE NO.	FAR/DEAR REFERENCE	TITLE OF CLAUSE
I.135	DEAR 970.5222-1	COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS-MANAGEMENT AND OPERATING CONTRACTS (DEC 2000)
I.136	DEAR 970.5222-2	OVERTIME MANAGEMENT (DEC 2000) (SC Alternate) (APR 2018)
I.137	DEAR 970.5223-1	INTEGRATION OF ENVIRONMENT, SAFETY, AND HEALTH INTO WORK PLANNING AND EXECUTION (DEC 2000)
I.138	DEAR 970.5223-4	WORKPLACE SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAMS AT DOE SITES (DEC 2010)
I.139	DEAR 970.5223-7	SUSTAINABLE ACQUISITION PROGRAM (OCT 2010) (SC Alternate) (Sep 2018)
I.140	DEAR 970.5225-1	COMPLIANCE WITH EXPORT CONTROL LAWS AND REGULATIONS (EXPORT CLAUSE) (NOV 2015)
I.141	DEAR 970.5226-1	DIVERSITY PLAN (DEC 2000)
I.142	DEAR 970.5227-2	RIGHTS IN DATA-TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER (DEC 2000) (DEVIATION) (AL 2021-04)
I.143	DEAR 970.5227-3	TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER MISSION (AUG 2002) (DEVIATION) (AL 2022-01)
I.144	DEAR 970.5227-4	AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT (AUG 2002) (DEVIATION) (AL 2021-04)
I.145	DEAR 970.5227-5	NOTICE AND ASSISTANCE REGARDING PATENT AND COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT (DEC 2000) (DEVIATION) (AL 2021-04)
I.146	DEAR 970.5227-6	PATENT INDEMNITY-SUBCONTRACTS (DEC 2000)
I.147	DEAR 970.5227-8	REFUND OF ROYALTIES (AUG 2002)
I.148	DEAR 970.5227-10	PATENT RIGHTS-MANAGEMENT AND OPERATING CONTRACTS, NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION OR SMALL BUSINESS

CLAUSE NO.	FAR/DEAR REFERENCE	TITLE OF CLAUSE
		FIRM CONTRACTOR (DEC 2000) (DEVIATION) (AL 2022-01)
I.149	DEAR 970.5227-12	PATENT RIGHTS – MANAGEMENT AND OPERATING CONTRACTS, FOR-PROFIT CONTRACTOR, PATENT WAIVER (DEC 2000) (DEVIATION) (AL 2022-01)
I.150	DEAR 970.5228-1	INSURANCE-LITIGATION AND CLAIMS (JUL 2013)
I.151	DEAR 970.5229-1	STATE AND LOCAL TAXES (DEC 2000)
I.152	DEAR 970.5231-4	PREEXISTING CONDITIONS (DEC 2000) (ALTERNATE II) (DEC 2000)
I.153	DEAR 970.5232-1	REDUCTION OR SUSPENSION OF ADVANCE, PARTIAL, OR PROGRESS PAYMENTS (DEC 2000)
I.154	DEAR 970.5232-2	PAYMENTS AND ADVANCES (DEC 2000) (ALTERNATE II) (DEC 2000) (PF 2022-23 DEVIATION) (OCT 2021)
I.155	DEAR 970.5232-3	ACCOUNTS, RECORDS AND INSPECTION (DEC 2010) (DEVIATION)(PF 2022-23) (OCT 2021)
I.156	DEAR 970.5232-4	OBLIGATION OF FUNDS (DEC 2000)
I.157	DEAR 970.5232-5	LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO COST ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (DEC 2000)
I.158	DEAR 970.5232-6	STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP PROJECT FUNDING AUTHORIZATION (April 23, 2015)
I.159	DEAR 970.5232-7	FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (DEC 2000) (DEVIATION) (PF 2022-23) (OCT 2021)
I.160	DEAR 970.5232-8	INTEGRATED ACCOUNTING (DEC 2000) (DEVIATION) (PF 2022-23) (OCT 2021)
I.161	DEAR 970.5235-1	FEDERALLY FUNDED RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER SPONSORING AGREEMENT (DEC 2010)
I.162	DEAR 970.5236-1	GOVERNMENT FACILITY SUBCONTRACT APPROVAL (DEC 2000) (SC Alternate) (APR 2018)
I.163	DEAR 970.5243-1	CHANGES (DEC 2000)

CLAUSE NO.	FAR/DEAR REFERENCE	TITLE OF CLAUSE
I.164	DEAR 970.5244-1	CONTRACTOR PURCHASING SYSTEM (AUG 2016) (DEVIATION) (PF 2015-17) (MAR 2015) (DEVIATION) (PF 2022-23) (OCT 2021)
I.164A	DEAR 970.5245-1	This clause is applicable if the selected offeror is other than a non-profit organization PROPERTY (AUG 2016)
I.164B	DEAR 970.5245-1	This clause is applicable if the selected offeror is a non-profit organization PROPERTY (AUG 2016) (ALTERNATE I) (AUG 2016)